" #° Brien Hallet
D6/08/2003 12:48 PM

Te: Executive/CO, Kathy Mitchell/ACT/AEC@AEC, Brad Edgman/ACT/AEC@AEC, Anne
Bright/QLD/AEC@AEC, David FarrelUNSW/AEC@AEC
ce; information Officers/AEC, Paul Anderson/ACT/AEC@AEC
Subject: Encuiry by /2 rote of Tony Abbott MP in Hanson case
Colleaaues
from the has asked the same questions re Abbott as
| have repeated what { said to asked "off the record” what the AEC made of this case and

whether we had a view on pro beno. | said that at this stage we did not know snough about the
specifics.

--------------------- Forwarded by Brien HalletVACT/AEC on 26/08/2003 12:51 PM -

S Brien Hallet
26/08/2008 12:02 PM

To Executive/CO, Kathy Mitchel/ACT/AEC@AEC, Brad Edgman/ACT/AEC @ AEC, Anne
BrighVQLD/AEC@AEC, David FarrelyNSW/AEC@AEC
oc: Information Officers/AEC, Paul Anderson/ACT/AEC@AEC

Subject; Enquiry by re role of Tony Abbott MP in Hanson case
Colleagues

has phoned me to ask if we were taking any interest or had any roie to play in the "front
group" that Abbott "set up re the Hanson case”,

| said that we were aware of recent media reports but could not reafly comment on the specifics here.

I'then spoke more generally and said that if individuals or groups (such as parties) had a disciosure
obligation, we would expect them to disclose.

asked what had to happen for us to follow somathing up and | said that there were three factors
here:
1. spirit of the disclosure legislation was 1o “shine a torch® on gifts, receipts, donations etc
2. AEC conducted regular rolling compliance audits of parties
3. we would consider complaints put before us.

FY|
BH
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E ifa’ Brien Halieft
26/08/2003 04,35 PM

To: Exscutive/CO

ce Anne Bright/QLD/AEC @ AEC, David Farrel/NSW/AEC @ AEC, Phil Diak/ACT/AEC@AEC, Paul
Anderson/ACT/AEC @ AEC, Bemadette O'Meara/ACT/AEC@ AEC, Brad Edgman/ACT/AEC @ AEC,
Kathy Mitchel/ACT/AEC @ AEC

Subject: Enguiry by re Abbott and PHON

Further to call at lunch time, he rang again and referred to the Hansard of 30 May
2002 where tne AEC was questioned by Sen Faulkner re whether Mr Abbott's involvement in the
Sharpies/Hanson matter was a disclosable matier and we said we would get a legal opinion. He asked
if we had got that opinion and what it said.

After discussion with Brad, Doug and Tim P, I rang back and advised that we do not
comment on our legal advice {either content or whether we had actually sought it in the first placs). He
said that he understood that we would not comment on the content, but was surprised that we wouid
not say what whather we had sought an opinion or not. ‘

then rang back to say that  had {alked to Tony Abbott who had received a letier from the AEC in
1999 asking whether he would disclose detalls of his support for Australians For Honest Politics.
said that Abbolt said that ha (Abbott) wrote back to the AEC and that his answer that he did
not have disciosure obligations was accepted. wanted a copy of this letter.
i tatked o Doug and rang back and said that we did not release copies of correspondence fo
third parties. | said that if Mr Abbolt wanted to release a letter he had from the AEC, that was matter
for him, but that we would not.

was not happy with this and saic  would write about it in fomorrow's paper (presumably about
being 'stonewalled’ - my word, not )

FYl




Phil Diak 26/08/2003 04:08 PM

To: Brien Hallety ACT/AEC @ AEC, Doug Or/ACT/AEC@AEC
ol Kathy Mitchel/ACT/AEC @ AEC, Brad Edgman/ACT/AEC@AEC
Subiect:  Inguiry from re a file listed on AEC website "Austrafians for Honest Politics Trust -

Question of Associated Entuty”
Colleagues

For information.

called o advised had searched through the front of
the AEC website under *Australians for Honest Politics Trust* and unearthed a link to a list of files
(Harradine amendment) including the following entry:

00/244 LEGAL SERVICES - COMPLIANCE - LEGAL REQUIREMENTS - *** *** - AUSTRALIANS FOR HONEST Pt
asked whether she could access the file. | advised her to put in an FOI to the AEC Access Officer which
asked whether | could rule in our out 100% whather the Australians for Honest Politics Trust was a deemed by 1
said had checked our funding and disclosure webcontent, but was sure there was no mention of the Trustan
[ said this was emerging issue, and that | did not have a comment on the status of the Trust at this stage, accept
said would await the result of FOI réques? and we feft it at that.

{1 did not clarity whether was a researcher atthe  or the journalist - | hadn't heard from before)

Phit

Phil Diak
Director, iInformation
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A Brien Hallet
26/08/2003 12:02 PM

To Execulive/CO, Kathy MitchellACT/AEC@AEC, Brad Edgman/ACT/AEC@AEC, Anne
Bright/QLD/AEC@AEC, David Farrell/NSW/AEC B AFC
oc information Officers/AEC, Paul Anderson/ACT/AEC@AEC

Subject: Enguiry by re role of Tony Abbott MP in Hanson case

Colleagues
has phoned me to ask if we were faking any interest or had any role to piay in the “front
group” that Abbott "set up re the Hanson case".

I said that we were aware of recent media reports but could not really comment on the sf:ecifics here.

I then spoke more generally and said that if individuals or groups (such as parties) had a disclosure
obligation, we wouid expect them io disclose.

asked what had to happen for us to follow somsthing up and | said that there were three faciors
here:
1. spirt of the disclosure legislation was to "shine a torch” on gifts, receipts, donations eic
2. AEC conducted regular rolling compliance audits of pariies
3. we would consider complaints put before us.

FYi
B+
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‘ ,;af‘*  Karen Holas
26/08/2003 05:27 PM

To Doug Or/ACT/AECE@AEC, Paul Dacey/ACT/AEC@AEC, Tim Pickering/ACT/AEC@AEC
oo Brien Hallet! ACT/AEC®& AEC, Phil Diak/ACT/AEC@®AEC, Kathy Mitchel/ACT/AEC @ AEC, Nicols
Lawiey/ACT/AEC@AEC

Subject: Fesponse to Ministers office re Tony Abbott/Faulkner lssus

| returned Renee's call and advised her of the foliowing:

1. We would need to chase up files on correspondence to Mr Abbott as these were not readily
avaiiable.

2. i would therefore not be able to get back fo her on whether the AEC had responded until such time
as | accessed the files.

3. After accessing the files | would be able to et her know whether the AEC had responded and the
daie etc but would not be in a position to provide the Minister's office with a copy of the
correspondence as it was confidential batween the AEC and Mr Abbott {one of the Trustees of the
organisafion "Austraiians for Honest Polittes"}).

4. Renee indicated that Mr Abbott would be contacting the AEC for a copy of the correspondence or
alternatively that the Minister's office would be forwarding a request from him for the AEC to release
the ietter to them {as in the situation).

| asked Renee to put her question in an email. See her email below,

Karen Holag

Forwarded by Karen Holas/ACT/AEC on 26/08/2003 05:24 PM
"Prasit. Renee" «Renee.Presti@finance.gov.aip- on 26/08/2003 08:05:55 P

T <karen.holas @ asc.gov.au>
oo

Subject: Correspondence

Hi Xaren, )

as discussed, could vou please advise as soon as possible 3
Electoral Commission responded to a letter from Tony Abbott
20 1998,

Yany thanks,

Reneae

f the aAustralian
, dated October

Finance Australian Business Number: 61 970 632 48%




Finance Web Site: www. Linance. gov. au

IMPORTANT :

This transmission is intended onlvy for the use of the addressee and may
contain confidential or legally privileged information. If you are not the
intended recipient, vou are notified that any use or dissemination of this
communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this
transmissicn in error, please notlfy us immediately by telephone on
61-2~6215-2227 and delete all coples of this trangmission together with any
attachments.
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Brad Edgman

26/08/2003 06:28 PM
To Brien HallotVACT/AEC@AEC
ce: Executive/CO, Anne Bright/QLD/AEC@AEC, David Farrsll/NSW/AEC@ AEC, Phil

Diak/ACT/AEC @ AEC, Paul Anderson/ACT/AEC @ AEC, Bemadetie O'Meara/ACT/AEC@AEC, Kathy
Mitchel/ ACT/AEC@AEC

Subject: Re: Enguiry by re Abbott and PHON 5_?;;}

The ietter Abbott is talking about was signed by me. Back in FAD in 1999 we considerad whether his
trust might be an associated entity. The bottomiine conclusion was that, on the scant infarmation
available at the time, it couldn't be conciuded to be such. My letter would not have canvassed the
reasons, simply given him our conclusion, and would not have bound the AEC shouid fresh information

come 1o hand.

The basis of this conclusion, as Brien and | discussed earlier this afternoon, was that The frust's
operations were aimed at causing a political party harm rather than to benefit any particular party/ies,
In other words, it does not meet the Act's definition of Associated Entity. This is no real surprise, as
the provision was introduced to cover front organisations that were being used 1o launder party
donations and transactions (e "benefiis").

in considering wnat the disclosure responsibiiities of this trust might be, | wouid suggest that we
speculate that the trust was set up by Sharpies and not Abbott. | think, then, that noone wouid be
asking whether it was an associated entity. And that's the crux of the Act's definition as | see it; the
conclusion must be drawn from the operations of this trust . There is nothing in the definition about
who is involved in an organisation.

I'm happy to discuss my thoughts in more detall if needed.

Brad

Brien Hallett

e e e

£

s
&  Brien Hallett

26/08/2003 D4:35 PM
To: Txecuiive/CO
cer Anne BrighVQLD/AEC@AEC, David Farral/NSW/AEC @AEC, Phil Diak/ACT/AEC@AEC, Paul

Anderson/ACT/AEC @ AEC, Bernadstte O'Meara/ACT/AEC®AEC, Brad Edgman/ACT/AEC @AEC,
Kathy MitchelVACT/AEC@AEC

Subject:  Enguiry by re Abbott and PHON

Further to cail at lunch time,  rang again and referred to the Hansard of 30 May
2002 where the AEC was questioned by Sen Faulkner re whether Mr Abbot!'s invoivement in the
Sharpies/Hanson matter was a disclosable matter and we said we would get a tegal opinion. asked
if we had got that opinion and what it said.

After discussion with Brad, Doug and Tim P, | rang back and advised that we do not
comment on our iegal advice (either content or whether we had actually sought It In the first place).
sadthat  understood that we would not comment on the content, but was surprised that we would
not.say what whether we had sought an opinion or not.




then rang back to say that  had tatked to Tony Abbott who had received a letter from the AEC in

1989 asking whether he would disclose detalls of his support for Australians For Henest Politics,
said that Abbott said that he (Abbott) wrote back to the AEC and that his answer that he did

not have disclosure obligations was accapted. wanted a copy of this letter.
| tatked to Doug and rang back and sald that we did not relezse copies of correspondence to

third parties. | said that it Mr Abbott wanted fo release a ietter he had from the AEC, that was matter
for him, but that we would not.

was not happy with this and said  would write about it in tomorrow's paper (presumably about
being ‘stonewalled’ - my word, not his})

FYl




Brisn Hallett
27/08/2003 01:48 PM

To: Chris Drurny/SAVAEC@AEC

folon Executive/CO, Phit Diak/ACT/AEC@AEC, Kathy Mitchel/ACT/AEC@AEC, Brad
Edgman/ACT/AEC@AEC, Nicole Lawley/ACT/AEC@AEC, Karen Holas/ACT/AEC@AEC, Bemadetta
O'Meara/ACT/AEC@AEC, Paul Anderson/ACT/AEC@AEC

Subject: Interview with 5AA - Adelaida

Colisagues

Have just done an interview with Nicole on 5AA in Adelaide re the mechanics of disclosure, associated
entities etc, Kept it very general, talked about transparency etc. Explained what associated entity was.
She had promised to stay away from Hanson and Abbott and only mentioned them once in passing at
the end and did not really ask for comment on them. | said we had not formed a view at this stage and
said Hanson case was state matter. | gather Mark Latham was to follow me.

Emerging issue now seems to be whether Abbott shouid deciare who the donors were 1o Australians
for Honesty in Politics (Apaprently that's what Latham was going to talk about).

Transcript to come




wj Bemadette O'Meara
' 01/09/2003 02:52 AM

Ta: Kathy Mitchalf ACT/AEC @ AEC, Brien Hallett/ACT/AEC@AEC
ce:

Subject: Media alert - FYI

Please find below a media alert (which seems to contain a diregt crificism of the AEC from democrats
MP}). Do you wani a franscript??

Cheers .
Bernadsite

Forwardad by Bernadestte O'Meara/ACT/AEC on 01/09/2003 02:58 AM

Madia Monitors”,
@mediamonitorsicom.aus> on 01/08/2003 02:53:58 AM

i

AL e
To: CAEC <cAEC @mediamonitors.com.au>
[slo ¥

Subject: 28M Tricia Duffield 01/08/2003 09:26 AM

SummanylD: 500011462739
Compere: Tricia Duffield
Duration: 10:21

Duffield reveals Workplace Relations Minister Tony Abbott is under increasing pressure to name donor
to the siush find against Pauline Hanson. Meanwhile allegations from Tarry Sharpies today claim Tony
Abbott was connected to at least 3 anti-Hanson siush finds and says he will sue for defamation.
Murray points out these allegations from Sharples are not in fact allegations but fact. He says the one
donor that has been idenitifed, Harold Ciough has also been connected with a slush fund in the past
set up to derail the Democrats. He says the same thing has been done against the Democrats with
the same person involved - Clough, He says it is obvious that & major political party benefits from
decline of a minor party. He doesnt have a problem with paople associating themselves and donating
to a party but it has to be public. He says there is a cultural problems at the Electoral Commission and
tend to be reactive than proactive, and the govt will not give them the proper powers they need.
Duffield is very disturbed by what Murray has revealed.

Interviewees: Senator Andrew Murray, Democrats MP

The information transmitted is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed and may
sontain confidential and/or priviieged material, Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use
of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, this information by persons or entities other than the
intended recipient is prohibited,

If you received this unintentionally, please contact the sender and delete the material from all
computers,

Media Manitors Australia Pty. Ltd. does not warrant the material contained in this message is free from
Computer virus or defect. Loss or damage incurred in use is not the responsibility of Media Monitors




Australia Ply. Lid.

Media Monitors respects your privacy and is committed to protecting it. To view our Privacy Policy
please visit http:///www.mediamonifors.com.au
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AEC took Abbott's word for it to keep 'honest politics' donors

secret
By Margo Kingston
Sepwember 3, 2003 - T:45PM

The Austrzliap Electoral Corrumission withdrew its 1998 demand that Tony Abbott reveal the donots 10 bis "honest
politics' slush fund without seeing Mr Abbott's legal advice or taking its own.

The AEC man then rasponsibie for disclosure of political donations, Mr Brad Edgman, told the Herald that he backed
down after Mr Abbotr wrote claiming he had legal advice that he nead not disclose the donors. Mr Edpman seid he had
yever seen that advice, and did not get his own legai advice before bowing to Mr Abbott's demand o maintain secrecy.

The AEC has refused for more than a wesk to discloge the basis of its backdown in 1998, but Mr Edgman sald yesterday i
he made the decision, along with his superior,based on Mr Abbott's laner, the honest politics' must deed, and a look at the

jaw concerning "associated sntities' of political parties.

Asked why he decidad the honest politics trust was not an associated entity of the Libersl Party, Mr Edgman said: "I'd
have 1o go back and havs a ook at it." Mr Edgman is now director of the AEC's pariiamentary and ministerial section.
Asked why he ook eight months to reply to Mr Abbott's letter claiming secrecy for his donors, he said: ™ couldn't tel]
you, [ really don't know what the delay was about.”

Several slectoral experns have chalienged the AEC on its decision, saying the mrust was clearly or at lenst possibly an
“associated entity” of the Liberal Party The AEC tock legal advice only afier Labor warned that setting up legal shush
funds to destroy other parties created a huge loophole in polirical donations disclosure laws. But it will not release that
advice, and admitted yesterday it was not even investigating the matter in light of new deveiopments since the jeiting of

Pauline Hanson. The AEC said it was merely "monitoring” media reports.

This story was found at: kitpz//www.smb.com.au/articies/2603/09/05/1062 548900147 html




[N SRRV TR

-éyjanﬂ'mfi:uéa_g-

Senator John Faulkner

Leader of the Oppeosition in the Senate
Shadow Special Minister of State and Shadow Minister for Home Affairs

Mr Andy Becker

Electoral Commissioner
Australian Electoral Commission
PO Box E201

KINGSTON ACT 2604

Dear Mr Becker

Thank you for your reply of 28 Augusi 2003 to my letter regarding the declaration of
funds raised by Mr Tony Abbott MP,

In your reply, you state that the question of whether the arrangements between
Mr Abbott and Mr Terry Sharples amounted to a gift under the Commonwealth
Electoral Act 1918 was “under active consideration™.

I was surprised by a report in a media article (attached) that the AEC was not
investigating the above matter nor the additional matters raised in my letter of 26
August 2003, but was “merely monitoring media reports™. I would appreciate your
early advice on the status of this matter.

Further, [ note the AEC’s media release on 1 September 2003 stated:

The Electoral Act stipulates that an associated entity is an organisation get up to
benefit a registered political party. (my emphasis)

In my view, a consideration of only why an organisation was “set up” might narrow
the criteria by which an organisation’s association with a political party is measured,
The broad test set out in Section 287 is whether the organisation “operates” to the
benefit of a political party, which may includs, but is not limited to, an assessment of
why it was set up.

In light of recent comments by Mr Abbott, the Prime Minister, Mr Peter Coleman and
The Hon. Peter Costello MP, it is becoming clearer that the trust fund “Australians
for Honest Polities” was formed and operated to benefit the Liberal Party in & party
political exercise against a political rival, namely Pauline Hanson’s One Nation Party.

Yours sincerely

JOHN FAULKNER
4 September 2003

Parllament House » Canberra ACT 2600+ Telephone (02} 6277 3233 « Facsimile (02} 6277 5415
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3 September, 2003.

Mr. T. Morling

Chairperson

Australian Electoral Commission
FP.O. Box 6172

KINGSTON  ACT 28604

Dear Mr. Morling,

Trust'Fund Austraiia_ns for Honest Politics

The Commonwealth Electoral Act of 1818 established the Australian Electoral
Commission as the organisation which oversees the said Act. Part of Section 7 of the
Commonwealth Electoral Act of 1918 states that : :

7 Functions and Powers of Ccmmissian

(1) The functions of the Commission are:

{a) to perform functions that are permitted or reguired o be
performed by or under this Act, not being functions that:

{c} to promote public awareness of electoral and Parliamentary
matters by means of the conduct of education and information
srograms and by other means; and

(d) to provide information and advice on electoral matters tc the
Parliament, the Government, Departments and authorities of the
Commonwealth; and

(3) Tne Commission may do all things necessary or convenient
o be done for or in connection with the performance of its
functions.

Yesterday (2/3/03) your Mr. Becker was quoted in a Press Release as stating that

“We are charged with ehsuring that the disclosure requirements
of the Electoral Aat are met, even when this involves seemingly
knowledgeable and articulate groups.” - -

The AEC is a politically neutral organisation charged with
monitoring the disciosure ohligations of all players in the political
process and will do so without fear or favour.”

Itis for this reasen that | am writing 1o you regarding the Trust Fund Australians for Honest -
- Politics which | believe to be a “related entity” of the Liberal Party of Austraiia.

1
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P wilt outline below the evidence on which | base my belief that the Trust Australians for
Honast Politics is & “related entity” of the Liberal Party.

Evidence

1. The Trust Fund Australians for Honest Politics has three Trustess. The three Trustrees
are Tony Aboctt M.H.R., Peter Coleman (former Liberal Party politician) and John -
Wheeldon (former Labor Party politician).

2 On Thursday 28th August, 2003 The Australian published an Opinion piece written by
Peter Coleman, Peter Coleman stated that : .

“ | saw One Nation as a threat not so much to civilisation as to the
Coalttion.”. _

The Coaltion is a group consisting of the Liberal Party of Australia and the National Party
of Australia. The Liberal Party cf Australia and the Naticnal Party of Australia are both -
registered as Political Parties with the Australian Electoral Commission, Peter Coleman is
saying that heviewed One Nation (correctly registered with the Australian Electoral
Commission) Political Party as a threat to the Coalition Party (Liberal Party and National

Party).

3. On the 26th of August, 2003 the Sydney Marning Heraid publishaed an article written
by Mike Ssccombe titled “Abbott set up slush fund to ruin Hanson”. This article states :

One of the Howard Government's most senior ministers last
night revealed he raised nearly $100,000 1o iay the groundwork
for Pauline Hanson's prosecution for electoral fraud.

The Minister for Workplace Relations, Tony‘Abboﬁ, admitted
setting up a trust, Australians for Honest Politics, from donations
1o pay for legal actions against Hanson and her party, One
Nation. '

He had also organised a separate "donor” to support a One ,
Nation dissident, Terry Sharples, in seeking an injunction to block
One Naticn from recsiving public electoral funds.

Mr Abbott said the money was promised to cover Mr Sharples
if the case failed and costs were awarded against him.

The article also went on to state -

"There was myself and two other trustees. We raised . . . it may
not have been $100,000 but it was certainly close 1o $100,000
and the job of Australians For Honest Politics was to fund court
cases against Ong Nation." Mr Abbott did not say who
contributed,

He said most of the money had been spent {rying to get
another One Nation defector, Hanson's former private secretary
Barbara Hazellon, to take legal action to stop the payment of
$470,000 in public election funding, following the failure of similar
action by Mr Sharples.

Mg Hazelton had decided not to go ahead, Mr Abbott said. "By
2
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that stage we'd spent g lot of money and the balance . was
distributed back to the donors in proportion to their original
coniribution.” o

He said his $10,000 offer to Mr Sharples was made in light of a
disputed agreement between them that Mr Sharples would be
covered by an open-ended indemnity for the costs of action
against Hanson and One Nation.

4. On the 27th of August, 2003 the ABC television programme The 7:30 Report aired
an interview of Tony Abbott M.H.R. by Kerry O’Brien. In the interview Tony Abbott
stated :

TONY ABBOTT: Ng, because at that point in time | believe |
may still have had some kind of an involvement with Terry
Sharples, but after the Sharples matter wasn't going 1o progress

- anywhere, or certainly wasn't gaing to progress anywhere with
my assistance, | then thought, "Well, it is really important to
regularise this whole thing", and that's why --

From the same interview Tony Abbott does not deny that .
-- he-and Terry Sharples met.on July 7th, 1998 and

- on July 11th, 1998 Tony Abbott furnished Terry Sharples with
a handwritten Guarantee that “he would not be out of pocket”
regarding the proposed Court action Terry Sharples was going
to initiate regarding the One Nation Pary.

From this interview the following questions arise : .

A. What “whole thing” was irregular that Tony Abbott thought that “it is really important 1o
regularise” 7 :

B. Had Tony Abbott already coliected funds which were being held in a bank account of :

a) the Liberal Party 7 -
b} the Trust Fund of & solicitor ?

C. Where were the funds that Tony Abbott referred 1o in his Guaraniee to Terry
Sharples on July 11th, 1898 being held in 2 bank account ? If so, whose bank acoiunt 7

5. During a Doorstop Interview on the 27th of August, 2003 Prime Minister John Howard
was asked about Tony Abbott. Mr. Howard stated that :

JOURNALIST:
Are you happy with Ministers of your Government being
involved in destabilising other parties like that?

PRIME MINISTER:
Well it's the icb of the Liberal Party fo polifically attack other
parties, there's nothing wrong with that...

3
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Electoral Law ,
Commonwealth Electoral Act of 1918

Section 287 of the Commonwealth Eiectoral Act of 1918 states :
287 Interpretation
{1} inthis Part, unless the contrary intention appears:
associated enhff{v means an entity that:
(a) is controlied by ane or more'regiétered pofitical partie.s; or

(D) operates wholly or to a significant extent for the benefit of
one or more registered political parties. :

Section 314AEA the Commonwealth Electoral Act of 1918 states that :
314AEA Annual returns by associated entities

(1) {fan entity is an associated entity at any time during a financial
year, the entity's financial controller must furnish a return to the
Electoral Commission, in the approved form, within 16 weeks
after the end of the financial year, setting out; '

(a) the total amourt received by, or on behalf of, the entity during
the financial year, together with the details required by section
314AC: and '

(b} the total amount paid by, or on behaif of, the entity during the
financial year; and

{c) if the entity is an associated entity at the end of the financial -
year—the total outstanding amount, as at the end of tha financial
vear, of all debts incurred by or on behalf of the entity, together
with the details required by section 314AE.

(2) Amounts received or paid at a time when the entity was not
an associated enlity are not to be counted for the purposes of
paragraphs {1)(@) and (b).

(3} If any amount required to be set out under paragraph {(1)(b):

{a) was paid to or for the beneafit of one or more régistered
political parties; and

(b} was paid cut of funds generated from capital of the
assoclated entity;

the return must alsc set out the following details about each
person who contributed to that capital after the commencement
of this section:

{c) the name and address of the person:;
4
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(d) the total amount of the person's contributions to that capital,
up to the end of the financial year. :

(4} Subsection (3) does not apply to contributions that have
been set out in a previous return under this section,

{5) Sections 314AC and 314AE apply for the purposes of
paragraphs (1)(a), (b) and {(c) of this section to a return for an
associated entity in the same way as they apply for the
purposes of paragraphs 314AB(2)(a), {b) and {c} to a return for
a registered political party.

Section 305B of The Commonwealth Electoral Act 1918 Section 305B states:

3058 Donations to political parties

{2) I 2 person makas a gift io any person or body with the
intention of berefiting a particular registered poliitical party or
State branch of a registered political party, the persan is'taken
for the purposes of subseaction (1) to have made that gift
directly to that registerad political party or branch.

Conclusion

A. Given that Peter Coleman, Trustee for Australians for Honest Poliics, saw the threat of
one political party 1o another as the reason for establishing the said Trust and that John
Howard said that it is the job of political parties fo attack other political parties then itis
reasonabile to assume that if a Liberal Party Government Minister, by the name of Tony
Abbott, collects money then John Howard sees Tony Abbott coliecting money for a
polifical party to perform a political attack.

B. The poilitical attack by Tony Abbott was in the form of encouraging . individuals to
pursue the One Nation Party through the legal system producing the eventual non-
registration of the Queenstand Branch of the One Nation Party.

The effects of this attack by Tony Abbott resulted in

;3 un-registration of the Queensland branch of the One Naion

arty :

- hationally resulted in the drop of membership of the One Nation Party
- the electoral loss of votes in the Federal election in November

2001 '

C. Section 287 of the Commonwealth Electoral Act of 1918 gives the definition of an
associated entity for a political party. An associated entity is an entity that operates wholly
or 1o a significant extent for the bensfit of one or more registered political parties.

;‘he benefit to the Liberal Party was an increased vote af the November 2001 Election
y :, . . . . "

- fawer One Nation candidates nominating as.candidates in
electorates held by the Libera Party
- agreater percentage of people giving their first preference
votes to the Liberal Party , :

5
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Questions

1. Could the Austrailan Electoral Commission please inform me as to why they made the
decision that the Trust Fund Australians for Honest Politics was not an “associated entity”

of the Liberal Party of Australia 7

2. Couid the Australian Electoral Commission please confirm if the donations of over
$1,500 that were made by individuals and companies, such as Mr. Clough of Clough
Industries and Trevor Kennedy, were declared to the Australian Electorai Commission as
donations to Political Parties by Section 3058 of the Commonwealth Electoral Act of

18187

3. Could the Austraiian Electoral Commissian confirm if the monies collected, from
individuals and companies such as Mr, Clough of Clough Industries and Trevor

Kennedy, prior to the establishment of the Trust Fund Australians for Honest Politics were
not inciuded in the Annual Returns of the Liberal Party that is required under Section
314AB of the Commonwealth Electoral Act of 19187 :

Yours faithfully,
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Phil Diak_ 27/08/2003 03:15 PM

To: Executive/CO, Kathy Mitchel/ACT/AEC @ AEC, Brad Edgman/ACT/AEC@AEC, David
Farrel/NSW/AEC@AEC, Anne BrightQLD/AEC@AEC, Paul Anderson/ACT/AEC
oo Gabe Reid/ACT/AEC@AEC, Bemnadetie O'Meara/ACT/AEC@AEC

Subject: Media inquiries update: Australians for Honest Politics Trust

Collsagues

| have spokento. - «from the Age, and -~ from the Financial Review, both
seeking our position on the status of the Australians for Honest Politics Trust with the AEC in light of
developments in this issue today including interviews with Min Abbott on ABC and Laws this morning.

| have advised both journos that in 1998 we believed the Trust was not an associated entify. We are
maintaining a watching brief on current information, and reviewing the sftuation accordingly.

Beyond that | had no comment.

‘ also identified a fle listed on our Website which has "Australians for Honest Politics" as
part of its title and he may put in an FO! fo seek access to it. We were afready aware of this file fisting
on pur website. . © .fjournaiist from the Australian also indicated she would put inan FOI

for the same file when she called yesterday.

Phil Diak
Director, information
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Flie Ref fad2190-2000/244
‘ West Block Offices
Contact Officar . KMitchedl Parkes ACT 2600
' : PO Box E20t

Phone 02 6271 4413 E

Fax 09 674 4555 . Kingston ACT 2604
Talephone (02) 8271 4411
Facsimile (02) 6271 4358
WWW.EBC.J0V.8L .
ABM 21 133 288 851

Dear

{ refer to vour letter of 3 Septamber 2003 to Justice Morling concerning the trust fund
Australians for Honest Pohncs

In your letter you ask the following three questions:

1. *Could the Australian Electoral Commission please inform me as to why they

made the decision that the Trust Fund Australians for Honest Pohtlcs was not

an “associated entity” of the Liberal Party of Australia?

Could the Australian Electoral Commission confirm if the donations of over

$1500 that were made by individuals and companies, such as Mr Clough of

Clough Indusiries and Trevor Kennedy were declared to the Australian

Electoral Commission as donations to Political Parties by Section 3058 of the

Commonwealth Electoral Act 12187

3. Could the Australian Electoral Commission confirm if the monies collected,
from individuals and companies such as Mr Clough of Clough Industries and
Trevor Kennedy, prior to the establishment of the Trust Fund Australians for

]

Honest-Politics were not included-inthe Anmual Returns-of the Tiberal Party —
that is required under Section 31 4AB of the Commenwealth Electoral Act of

19187

The defimtion of associated entity is set out in subsection 287(1) of the
Commonwealth Electoral Acr 1918 (the Act) as follows:

‘associated entity’ means an entity that:
(a) is controlled by one or more registered political parties; or
(b) operates wholly or to a significant extent for the benefit of one or more
-registered political pa.mes.

In response to your questions [ wzsh to advise that:
i. The Australian Electoral Commission (AEC) determined that, on the

information available to it at the time, the Australians for Honest Polifics trust
fund did not meet the definition of associated entity as set out in the Act,
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The AEC does not have the resources to search back through financial
disclosure returns in order to be able fo answer this question. However, these
returns are available for public inspection at the AEC’s central office in
Canberra or on request at its Head Offices in capital cities.

The AEC does not have the resources to search back through financial
disclosure returns in order to be able to answer this question. However, these
returns are available for public-inspection at the AEC’s central office in
Canberra or on request at its Head Offices in capital cities.

[#3]

For your information, annual financial disclosure returns from the 1998/1999 financial
year onward and election financial disclosure returns for the 2001 federal election are
available for public inspection on the AEC's website (www.aec. gov.au) through the
‘annual disclosures returns’ icon on the home page : ‘

The AEC is commitied to its core values of: independence and neutrality, integrity
and accuracy, mutual respect, respect for the law, service and transparency. The
AEC’s actions on this matier have been and continue t0 be fully consistent with these
values. |

However, the AEC asks its clients to appreciate that in dealing with legislative
compliance issues the AEC must give due regard to confidentiality. Unnecessary
publicity may prejudice their further investigation.

The AEC has a policy of considering matters that are raised with it either directly or
through public forums such as the media. The AEC treats these matters seriously and
as such, must ensure that it deals with them in a consistent, considered and equitable
manner. Accordingly, the AEC does not offer comments on matters until 1t has had
the opportunity to research and consider all information available and has come to an
informed conclusion.

The matters that you have raised in your letter will be included in the AEC’s
consideration of this issue.

Yours sincerely

Kathy Mitchell
Director _
Funding and Disclosure

15 September 2003
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*  Brien Hallelt
01/09/2003 0316 PM

To: Nationa! Fxecutiva/CO
oo Kathy MitchellACT/AEC@ AEC, Brad Edgman/ACT/AEC@AEC, Phil Diak/ACT/AEC@AEC,

Barnadette O'Meara/ACT/AECRAEC
Subjsct: Hanson/Abbott etc

Colleagues _ _
Margo Kingston from the SMH has called me and she has asked a range of questions, in parlicular:

1. Has the AEC seen the Austs for Politicai Honesty Trust deed?
Suggest No Comment
2 Has the AEC seen Abbott's reported legal advice?
Suggets no comment - Matter for Mr Abbott
3. Did the AEC seek legal advice in 98/897 (ie before Faulkner's question in 2002) ?
4 What is the evidentary basis for our decision in 1898/27

Ms Kingston made & range of spirited suggestions that the AEC was “captive of Govi...it was just like
the children overboard affair...there is no confidence in AEC following the story published by
Seccombe in SMH on Saturday, we owe it to the Australian people fo release the legal advice we have
received...ete" -1 corrected her assertion that "nobody would talk to Mike Seccombe last week, and
indicated that 1 had talked to him several times and answered his guestions as best I could. | now
undertstand that Kathy had also talked to him. | aiso questioned how much of the full piclure that the
axperst in Seccombe's story had and she then took the tack that the AEC "owed it to the Australian
people not to sit on this one.."

Can | please get some advice re how | respond to the above questions?

BH
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Bemadete C'Meara

02/08/2003 04:22 PM
To: Executive/CO, AECQ/AEC, Kathy MitchellACT/AEC@AEC
co: Phil DiaklACT/AEC@AEC

Subject; AEC letter to the editor - FY

Please find attached a 'letter to the editor' which has just been submitted by the A/g Electoral
Comrmnissioner to the Letiers Ediior of the Sydney Morning Heraid.

For your information.

letier to the editors.dog

Regards
Bernadette O'Meara
nforrmation Section




Letters Editor
Sydney Morning Herald
By fax transmission: 02 9282 3482

Dear Editor

I wish to address certain matters raised by Mike Seccombe (“Tricks of the trade”, Herald,
August 30-31) regarding the Australians for Honest Politics Trust and by Margo Kingston
(Herald website, 1 September).

When this matter was first raised five years ago, the AEC determined at that time the
group was not an associated entity as specified by the Commonwealth Electoral Act.
The Act clearly stipulates that an associated entity is an organisation set up to benefita
registered political party. '

When any new information comes to light the AEC gives It careful consideration, but an
impulsive reaction to what is a complex issue is inappropriate. There is an important
difference between being ‘tardy’ and acting in a deliberate and measured way.

In regards to the claim that the AEC has not been ‘frank’ on this issue, the AEC's well-
regarded transparency in eiectoral matters is not always obvious when following the due
and fair processes that such complex issues demand.

The AEC is an independent statutory authority charged with ensuring that the disclosure
requirements of the Electoral Act are met, even when this involves seemingly high profile
and articulate groups. ' ‘

As a poilitically neutral organisation, the AEC will continue o monitor the disclosure
obligations of ail players in the political process without fear or favour.

Paul Dacey
Acting Electoral Commissioner
2 September 2003

{

¥




&.,}/’1244%5/57

;ﬁ _ Brad Edgman
03/09/2003 04:30 PM

To: Executive/CO, Kathy Mitchellf ACT/AEC @ AEC, Phil Diak/ACT/AEC@AEC
ce:

Subject: call from Margo Kingston

At about 10 to 4 this afternoon | answered my phone to a transferred call from Margo Kingston - | don't
know whao transferred her call to me. She started off immediately by saying that she had been fold that
junior staif to me had stated to me that they thought the Abbott Trust was an associated entity but that
I'd ignored them. | stated that that was not my recollection, and that very few people were involved in
the deliberations over the trust. She went on to ask:

had I seen Abboll's legal advice - "no"
had | obtained separate legal advice - “no"
why not - "because it did not seem necessary in reaching the decision”

why | had made the decision | had - "because the Trust did not appear to meet the Act's definition of
what is an associated entity"

She also was particularly interested to know why it had taken 8 months to get an answer to Abbott, |
said | couldn't recall off the top of my head, but | did not believe that there was any particular reason.
(f am not certain, but | think the failure to send the letter to Abbott telling him that the Trust did not
need to disciose was an unfortunate oversight that was corrected with the late letter.)

Brad
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7 Brien Hallett
ST 08/08/2003 04:54 PM

To: Executive/CO
ek Funding & Disclosure/CC, Phil Dialk/ACT/AEC® AEC, Bernadeite O'Meara/ACT/AEC@AEC, Paut

AndersonVACT/AEC@AEC
Subject: Discussions with Margot Kingston (SMH)

Colleagues
Ms Kingston has called me again this afternoon; . _ C e
The following is a summary from.my notes of our exchange:

e Had we seen her story on page 5 of the second edition of Saturday's SMH? -

e | said no as Canberra normally received the first edition. We have since sourced that article from
Media Monitors (and distributed to national exec and FAD).

e She wantad to know our view on her report that Mr Abbott had not sought formal legal advice prior

to writing to the AEC.
e beli hat Abbott had misled the AEC and wanted to know what the penalty for that was.

e  She then said she was concerned re the fact that thers may have been an error in her story and
that we shouid have contacted her to get it right as she would want to correct it.

e She returned to Abbott and made the point that hanson had misied the ECQ and was in jail and
that Abbott had misled the AEC and that this opened interatsing possibilities.

| discussed this with FAC EO, DEC and Director FAD (Ms Davis was in a meeting} and | then returned |
Ms Kingston's call and made the following points:

s There were penalties in the Criminal Code for providing false and misleading information, and this
was a matier for the courts to decide. What Mr Abbott may or may not have done to date was
another matter.

e We then talked at length about the AEC's roie in acting appropriately and not using the full force of
the law when a co-operative approach may yield better results in the first instance. { also said that
we could not signal what we were doing and provide & running commentary.

e She said that she accepted that, but wanted an assurance that were not just "looking at the ciips”
eg had we writtent ot MR Abbott? | said no comment.

e |also indicated that she could lay any information she had before us. She said that she would do
this as long as we did not tip off Mr Abbott. | said that wer very discreet in these matters.

e Sheindicated that her information was that-Abbott had not taken lega! advice befora he wrote to
us. | said that | would convey this to the relevant officers.

e She then asked for the date of our lettsr 16 Abbott and | said that | would have to find this out and
ring her tomorrow when she was back at work.

She also asked if | had read her book about Hanson (which | had) and she talked at length about how
she had & duty as a journalist to follow this up. | did not really comment on the various claims thiz she
made, though | did point out that we had raised concerns about loophoies in the Act in our JSCEM
submission (ran line | used on SBS on Thursday night).

Kathy, can you provide date of our first letter to Abboit {assuming we will tell her that) and note her -
"information” above.
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Brian Hallet

 09/09/2002 08:50 AM
To Exectitive/CO
co: funding & Disclosurs/CO, Phit Diak/ ACT/AEC@AEC, Bamadstie O'Maara/ACT/AEC@AEC, Paul
‘ Anderson/AGTfAEC@AEC

Subjest; Discussions with Marget Kingston {SMH)

Colleagues )
One final thing | negiected o put in this note yesterday:

Margo asked me when this would ali be resolved. F&3id that it was an unfolding issue, that was difficult
10 answer. She then raised the fact that Senale Estimates were due in November and that we would
get questions then. | agreed that was the case.

FY1

BH
---------- e FOOTWaTG ST Y Brien Hallety ACT/AEC on 09/08/2003 08:58 AM -
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éﬁ  Brien Haliett

I

pBINOR003 04:54 PM
To Exscutiva/CO.
feel Funding & Disclosure/CO, Phi: Diak/ACT/AEC®AEC, Rernadette O'Meara/ACT/AECGAEC, Paul
Anderson/ACT/AECBAEC

Subject: Discussions with Margot Kingston {SMH)

Golleagues
Ms Kingston has called me again this afternoon . . .
2 The following is & summary from.my notes of our exchange!

e Had we seen her story on page 5 of the second edition of Saturday's SMH?

e | said no as Canberra normally received the first edition. We have since sourced that article from

Media Monitors (and distriputed 10 national exec and FAD}.
e  She wantsd to know our view on ner report that Mt Abbott had not sought formal legal advice prior

to writing to the AEC,
e She believed that Abbott had misied the AEC and wanted 1o know what the penalty ior that was.

¢  She then said she was concerned re the fact that thers may have peen an error in her story and
that we should have contacted her 1o get it right as she wouid want to correct it.

e« . She returned to Abbott and made the point that hanson had misied the ECQ and was in jail and
that Abbott had misled the AEC and that this opened interetsing possibilities. '

| discugsed this with FAC EC, DEG and Director FAD {(Ms Davis was in a meeting) and | then returned
Ms Kingston's call and made the following poaints:

e There wers penalties in the Criminal Code for providing faise and misieading information, and this
was & matter for the courts tc decide. What Mr Abbott may or may not have done fo date was ;
another matter.




e We then talked at length about the AEC's role in acting appropriatety and not using the fulf force of
the law when a co-operative approach may yield better results in the first instance. | also said that
we could not signal what we were doing and provide a running commentary.

s She said that she accepted that, but wanted an assurance that were not just "looking at the clips”
eg had we writtent ot MR Abbott? | said no comment.

e | aiso indicated that she could lay any information she had before us. She sald that she would do
this as Jong as we did not tip off Mr Abbott. | said that wer very discreet in these matters.

e Sheindicated that her information was that Abbotf had not taken lega! advice before he wrote to

us. | said that | would convey this to the relevant officers.

e Shethen asked for the date of our letter to Abbott and | said that | would have to find this out and
ring her tomorrow when she was back at work.

She also asked if | had read her book about Hanson (which | had) and she talked at length about how
she had a duty as a journalist to follow this up. | did not really comment on the various claims thta she
made, though I did point out that we had raised concerns about loopholes in the Act in our JSCEM
submission (ran line | used on SBS on Thursday night).

Kathy, can you provide date of our first letter to Abbott (assuming we will tell her that) and note her
"information” above.

Evl

BH
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Lf@;& Brien Haileit
08/09/20G3 09:19 AM

To: Executive/CO
co: Funding & Disclosure/CO, Phil Diak/ACT/AEC@ AEC, Bemadette O'Meara/ACT/AEC @ AEC, Paul
Anderson/ACT/AEC@ AEC

Subject: Further talk with Margo Kingston (SMH)

Colleagues :
I have also foliowed up one outstanding item from yesterday's session with Ms Kingston. She wnated
to know when we first wrote to Mr Abbott, and following discussion with Paul Dacey, | have advised
her that we wrote to Mr Abbott on 18 September 1998 following an article in the Courier Mail on 1

Septermber 1998,
FY]

BH
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THE HON TONY ABBOTT MP
MINISTER FOR EMPLOYMENT AND WBRKPLAC? RELATIONS
Leader of the House of Representativés

Minister Assisting the Prime Minister for the Public Service

PARLIAMENT HOUSE
CANBERRA ACT 2600

27 August 2003

Mr Andy Becker
Electora] Commissioner
West Block Offices
PARKES ACT 2600

Facsimile No. 6271 4554

Dear Mr Becker,

Iam writing 1o request a copy of the Australian Electoral Commission’s response to a Jetter |
wrote to a Mr Roger Wills on October 20, 1998, The letter was:in relation to the disclosure

requirements of the Austrafians for Honest Politics Trust. [

I would appreciate a responsc to this request urgently and can be contacted on 02 6277 7320
should there be any difficulties. f :

Yours sincerely,
S eane ¢ S (A

TONY ABBOTT

R/ 783, /.

—‘1 OAR mCEL Y . L 2?/88/83 13 ‘. 51

Pg:’ 171




O 2 f/»és? =
/qc*‘f

MESSAGE COMFIRMATION

2PeEEoE3 1704
ID=REC FUNDING & DISTLOSURE

-
DETE ZR-TIME  DISTENT STRTIONM 1D MODE FREES RESULT
2788 bigr4zr B2 52734115 CALL IHE 8= 38 BEaE

7R 1E AVIE3 FEC FLMDIMG & DISCLOSURE + @62734115 MO, LSV Fal

Australian Electoral Commission

Elactions & Enroiment Branch Central Office
Waat Block Offices RO Hox B0
Cusen Victora Termcs KINGETON ACT 2604
PARKES
Yo: Murray Cranston From: Funding & Disclosure Section

FAX NUMBER 02 6271 4555

@ Kathy Mitchell 02 6271 4313
ok Mirister Atshott's office 0 Karen Holas 02 6271 4508

21 Teena-Maree Hannett 02 5271 4491
Foo: 62734115 1 Alan Green 02 6271 4430
Phoms: [1 Monash Sahadeo 02 6271 4416
Date:  77/08/2003 ‘ 0 Mary-ann Bainrot 02 6271 4645

0 Johnny Dang 02 6271 4520
Poges: 2 {including this sheet) [ Matt Cooper 02 6271 4552

# Camrmants;




JAEC "

" Australian Electoral Commission

Elections & Enroiment Branch Central Office
Waest Block Cffices PO Box BE201
Queen Victoria Terrace KINGSTON ACT 2604
PARKES
To: Murray Cranston From: Funding & Disclosure Section

FAX NUMBER 02 6271 4555

¥ Kathy Mitchell 02 6271 4413
ok Minister Abbotl’s office [0 Karen Holas 02 6271 4509

[J Teena-Maree Hannett 02 6271 4491
Faxe 62734115 O Alan Green 02 6271 4430
Phone: O Monash Sahadeo 02 6271 4416
Bate: 27/08/2003 0 Mary-ann Bainrot 02 6271 4645

O Johnny Dang 02 6271 4520
Pages 2 {including this sheet) I Mati Cooper 02 6271 4552

® Commentsy:

Having received a letter from Minister Abbott requesting provision of a copy of a
letter sent to Mr Abbott by the AEC in relation to whether the “Australians for
Honest Politics” trust was an associated entity, | now attach a copy of that lefter
which was dated 10 June 1998.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

This fax {s intended solely for the person or organisation fo whom & is addressed, and may contain secret,
confidential or legally privileged information. If you have recaived this fax In error or are aware that you are not
agthorised to have it, you MUST NOT use or copy it, or disciose its contents to any person. if you do any of these
ihings, you may be sued or prasecuted. i you have received this fax in error, please ring the sender immediately so
that we ¢an arrange for the retum of the fax to us (at no cost to you). :
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MEZSAGE COMFIRMATION

ZRABRSEE LTiER
ID=AEC FUMDING 2 DISCLOSURE

DATE SiR-TIME  DISTANT STETION 1D MODE FRGES  RESULT
2706 HE° 42" &1 2 £27I4T41 CALLING o 0 EREE
27 BE8E 17E FEC FUMDIME % DISCLOSURE + BE2734541 N NOL195 PEl

Australian Electorsl Commission

Etactions & Enrolment Branch Cantral Office

Wast Block Offices PO Box E201
Quaen Victoriz Terace KINGBTON ACT 2604
PARKES
To: Renee Prest From: Furwding & Disclosure Section

FAX NUMBER 02 6271 4555

& Kathy Mitchell D2 6271 4413
ot SMOS office [0 Karen Holas B2 6271 4509

B Teena-Marge Hannett 02 6271 4491
Fax: 6273 4544 OO Aian Graen (2 6271 4430
Phone: [} Monash Sahadeo 02 8271 4416
Date:  27/08/200% 0O Mary-ann Bainrot 02 6271 4645

O Johnny Dang 02 6271 4520
Pages. 2 {inciuding this sheety I Matt Coopar 02 6271 4552
* GComments;




. Australian Electoral Commission

Elactions & Enrolment Branch Centrai Office
West Biock Offices PO Box E201
Queen Victora Terrace KINGSTON ACT 2804
FARKES
To: Henee Prestt From: Funding & Disclosure Section

FAX NUMBER 02 6271 4555

& Kathy Mitcheli 02 6271 4413
of SMOS office [0 Karen Holas 02 6271 4508

O Teena-Maree Hannett 02 6271 4491
Fax: 6273 4541 0 Alan Green 02 6271 4430
Phone: I Monash Sahadeo 02 6271 4416
Date: 27/08/2003 O Mary-ann Bainrot 02 6271 4645

O Johnny Dang 02 6271 4520
Pagess 2 (including this sheet) [ Matt Cooper 02 6271 4552

¢ Comments:

Having received a letter from Minister Abboit authorising provision of a copy of a
letter sent to Mr Abbott by the AEC in relation to whether the “Australians for
Honest Politics” trust was an associated entity, I now attach a copy of that letter
which was dated 10 June 1999.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

This fax is intended solely for the person of arganisation to whom it is addressed, ang may contain secrat,
confidential or legally privileged information. i you have received this fax in ervor or are aware that you are not
authorised o have i, you MUST NOT use or copy i, or disciose its coments to any person. If you do any of these
things, you may be suad or prosecuted. If you have recelved this fax in eror, please fing the sender immediately so
that we can arrange for the return of the fax o ug (at no cost to your,
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LA AEC
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Peass guoia 98/01289 FadSi4 '
) West Blogk Offices
P
Contact Officer Brad Edgman anes AGT 2600
PO Box 201 .
Kingston ACT 2804
Telephone (02) 6271 4413 ' _ Telsphone (02) 6271 4417

Facsimiie (02) 6271 4556

The Hon. Tony Abbott, MP,
Suite 11

Pacific Point

4-10 Sydney Road

Manly NSW 2065

Dear Mr Abbott,

Thank you for your letter of 20 Qctober 1998, responding to our inquiry as to whether the
trust “Australians for Honest Politics” may fall within the ambit of an associated entity. I
apologise if you have not received a résponse earlier.

-On the basis of the information provided, I am of the opinion that the trust does not constitute
an associated entity at this time and accordingly is not required to lodge a disclosure retum.

1 take this opporfunity to note that if the activities. of the Trust alter, then it may constitute an
associated entity. This is a term interpreted by the Commonwealth Elecioral Act 1918 and
used by the Australian Electoral Commission for an- organisation that is controlled by, or
operates wholly or mainly for the benefit of, one or more political parties,

If T can be of any further assistance, please telephone me on 02 6271 4413,

Yours sincerely,

LAY

Brad Ed
Director
Funding and Disclosure

10/06/99
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Paul Dacey
27/08/2003 01:18 PM

To Tim Pickering/ACT/AEC@AEC, Doug Or/ACT/AEC@AEC, Kathy Mitchel/ACT/ARC @ AEC
Vvl . :

Subject; further nots

FY} and use as appropriate. ‘
Forwarded by Paul Dacey/ACT/AEC on 27/06/2003 01:25 PM -~

“Bachs. Anfony (Ben L Faulkner) <drriony. Sachs Beph.gov.ow- on 22003
1235056 Pt

'

To <paul.dacey® asc.gov.aus>
ce;

Subject: further note

Paul

Sorry to bother you via e-mail, but T thought this the sasiest way to draw
something to your attention.

esterday, it's probably worth the ARC consgidering
Y

Further to John's letter v
the following when working out whether australian's for Hones:t Politics is
an associated entity of the Liberal Party.

Abbotit's comment in vesterday’'s Australian that he “took a Very, very
active anti-~One Nation role® because "Sha risked destroying what I thought
was the best conservative government since Bob Menzies - that's to say the
Howard Govermment - so I certainly did take a very, very active anti-One
Nation role." .

Peter Coleman {(a trustes of Australisn's for Honest Politics) is gquoted in
today's Australian as saying "My own interest was in combating One Nation
because it was doing such damage to the Coalition. ®

These comments suggest Australisn's for Honest Politics was formed and
controlled by key Liberal Party operatives & operatsd to a significant
extent for the benefit of the Libaral Party, which may well make them an
AE. It was formed for a very specific political purpose.

over Lo you

Antony
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West Blosk
Parkes ACT 2800

PG Box £201
ngstcm ACT 2804

Telgphone ~ (02) 5271 4400
Fagsimile (D2} 8271 455%

Electoral Commissionear

Senator Andrew Murray ' .
Senator for: Westem Australia

CANBERRA ACT 2600

Dear Senator

I resfer to your letier of 5 Sepfember 2003 conceming “Austratians for Honest Politics’
and Gther matters.

In vour lei;ter you miention that t’ne Austrahan Eleciora_ Commission (AEC) took &
question on notice at the Mav 7002 Senate Estimates hearings from Senator Faulkner

regardmg

The matter of whether ‘ Australians for Honest Polities’ is an associated efitity is alse
being reconsidersd by the AEC, Inre- con51derm0 this issue, the AEC is taken into
account all information that it receiveés o this matter and this will include the content

~ of vouir letter,




Thank you for providing the detalled information contained in your letter. I will write
to you agéin when I ari ini a position to réspond on the issues and questions you have
raised.

Yours sincerely

1

Andy B ecker

/& September 2003

e L P D S




18 Sep 03 04:33a 5.2

19 September, 2003,

Mr. T. Morling

Chairman

Australian Electoral Commission
P.O. Box 6172

KINGSTON  ACT 2804

Dear Mr. Morling,
Your Fiie Ref: fad2130~2000/244

In response 1o the reply by your K. Mitchell in a letter dated 15 September, 2003 | draw
%gour attention 1o further information concerning the issue of the Trust Australians for Honest
OHitiCs.

information

1. An article written by Margo Kingston and published on September 9th, 2003 on the
Sydney Morning Herald web site which is titled “More cuestions for Abbott on honest
poiitics trust” reports on an interview with Tony Abbott. The article states |

Here's where it gets interesting. If the trust is a good thing,
why was it designed sc that its donors would remain
hidden from the Australian people, | asked?

"1 didn't design the trust so that-donors weren't required to
disclose. | set up the trust to support iegal action.”

"I DIDN'T TAKE LEGAL ADVICE ON DISCLOSURE
TILL AFTER | GOT THE AEC'S LETTER. | SOUGHT
LEGAL ADVICE AND GOT ORAL ADVICE FROM A
SENIOR LAWYER."

I asked for the name of his lawyer. He refused, saying he
had not advised the lawyer that "by the way, in five year's
time I'm going to dob you into Margo Kingston®.

I just believe private conversations should be private,” ne
said.
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2. Copy of letter dated 20th October, 1998 that Tony Abbott sent to the Australian
Electoral Commission. The copy of the letter to the AEC was published on 4th of
September, 2003 in an article tited "AEC pulls up its socks, starts serving the people” -
on the Sydney Morning Herald web site. -

October 20, 1968

Roger Wills

Auslralian Elactoral Commission,
PO Box E201

Kingston, ACT 2604

Dear Mr Wilis,

The Australians for Honest Politics Trust was estabiished
on August 24 1998, and, therefore, cannot fall within any
disclosure reguirements for the 1887-98 year. In any event,
I very strongly submit that the Trust is not an "associated
entity” under the Act.

“The obiect ©fthe Trust IS 10 e,
would do the bidding of & political party.”

“So far, the Trust has raised nearly $100.000 -
oo e 1261 @Nd strengthen the electoral law.”

“The Trustis not controlled BY oo, of
policy in the guise of administration.”

Before seeking donations to the trust | spoke
with one of Australia's leading electoral
lawyers who assured me that the Trust would not be
covered by disclosure provisions, If daspite this letter and
the attached Trust document you still believe otherwise, |
would appreciate your urgent advice.

Yours sincerely,

Tony Abbott.

3. Attached Addendurmn with the Summaries of First Preference Votas by Party
Nationally and for the Stales of N.S.W., Qid., W.A. and S.A. for the Fadera! Elections
heid in the years of 1996, 1898 and 2001.

4. Atiached copy of page 34 from the Electoral Commission Queensland publication
1998 State General Election : Statistical Returns”.- Page 34 provides a Table that has
Comparative Analysis for Elections held on 15/07/95 and 13/06/98.

2
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5.Ctectoral Commission of Queensiand web site provides the following Table for the
2001 State General Election.

State Wide First Preference Vote Summary Table

Party Abbr Formal Voite %
Australian Labor Party ALP 1007737  48.93%
Liberal Pary LIB 284968 14.32%
Queensiand Nationals NPA 291605 14.16%
Cne Nation ONP 178076 8.69%
The Greens GRN 51630  2.51%
CCAQ CCA 49263 2.39%
Democrats DEM 7029 (.34%
C.D.P. (QLD.) coP 919 0.04%
Other Candidates 177334 8.61%
Total Formal Voles . 2059561

informal Votes 47849 2.27%
TOTAL VOTES 2107410 92.58%

6. Section 287(1) of the Commonwealth Eiectoral Act of 1918 states -

COMMONWEALTH ELECTORAL ACT 1618 SECT 287
287 Interpretation

(1) Inthis Part, unless the contrary intention acpears:
associated entity means an entity that:
{@) is controlled by one or more registered political parties; or

{b;} operates wholly or to & significant extent for the benefit of
ong or more registered political parties.

7. From the web site of Cambridge Dictionaries Online
(http-//dictionary. cambridge.org) states

(from Cambridge Advanced Learner's Dictionary)
benefit noun [C){U]
1 a helpful or good effect, or something intended to help:

benefit verb [1[T] -t~
to be helped by something or to help someone:

3
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8. in an article which is fitled “More cuestions for Abbott on honest politics trust” and

published September 9th, 2003 on the Sydney Morning Herald web site quotes Mr.

Hallett from the AEC as saying ;

RIS that misleading the Commission would come under
the Uniform Criminal Code, which makes it a criminal
offence to provide false or misleading information to a
Commonwealth Government department.”

9. Section 137.1 of the Criminal Coda Act of 1995 states -

CRIMINAL CODE ACT 1895 - SECT 137.1
Division 137 - False or misleading information or
documents

False or misleading information

(1) A person is guilty of an offence if:

(a1) the person gives information to another person; and
{b) the person does so knowing that the information:
{i) is false or misleading; or ' i
(i) omits any matter or thing without which the”
information is misleading;
and
(c} any of the following subparagraphs applies:
(1} the information is given to a Commonwealth entity;
{ii) the information is given to a person who is exercising
powers or performing functions under, or in conneaction
with, a law of the Commonwealth; .
{iii) the information is given in compliance or purported
compliance witha
law of the Commonwealth.

Penaity: Imprisonmeant for 12 months.

(1A} Absolute liability applies to each of the
subparagraph (1)(c){i),(iiy and (i) elements of the offence.

(2} Subsection (1) does not apply as a resuit of
subparagraph (1{b){i) if the

information i1s not false or misteading in a material
particular, :

Note: A defendant bears an evidential burden in reiation
to the matter in

subsection (2}). See subsection 13.3(3).

(3) Subsection (1) does not apply as a result of
subparagraph (1)(b)(ii) if
the information did not omit any matter or thing without
which the information ‘
is misleading in a material particular.
Note: A defendant bears an evidential burden in relation
to the matier in subsection (3). See subseciion 12.3(8).

4




18 Sep 03 04:34=

(4) Subsection (1) does not apply as a result of
subparagraph {1}{c){i) if, before the information was given
by a person to the Commonwealth entity, the
Commonwealth entity did not take reasonable steps o
inform the person of the existence of the offence against
subsection (1)

Note: A defendant bears an evidential burden in relation
to the matter in

subseaction (4}. See subsection 12 .3(3).

(5) Subsection {1) does not apply as a result of
subparagraph (1 HcHil if,
before the information was given by a person (the first
person ) io the person
mentioned in that subparagraph (the second person ), the
second person did not take reasonable steps {o inform the
first person of the existence of the offence against
subsection (1).

- Note: A defendant bears an evidential burden in relalion
to the matter in
subsection {5). See subsecicn 12.3(3).

(8) For the purposes of subsecticns {4} and (5), it is
sufficient if the Tollowing form of words Is used:

"Giving false or misleading information is a serzous
ofience”.

10. Part of the ranscript from the ABC Insiders programme that was “aired” oni4th
September, 20038, The host is Barrie Cassidy and the guests were Senator Andrew
Murray, Mike Seccombe (Sydney Morning Herald) and Andrew Bolt (Herald Sun). The
franscript reads :

MIKE SECCOMB, 'SYDNEY MORNING HERALD': That being
the case, Andrew, what do you think of the klectoral Commission.
It is pretty clear now that they're planning to sit on their hands unti it
blows over and probably do nothing?

SENATOR ANDREW MURRAY: I'm not sure they will, Mike,
Thev've had additional information, such as the kind that Barrie
eluded to, where some of the donors and activists are connected
back for 10 to 15 years - from WA all the way to across 1o eastermn
Australia. And there's a clear pattern which is designed to put
pressure, through legal action, on minor parties. | think they'l be
obliged 1o take note because of the provisions in the act 've
aluded to.

MIKE SECCOMB: Have you provided them with extra stuff,
have vou, about the WA situation?

SENATOR ANDREW MURRAY: I'm the electoral matters

spokespersen for the party, as you know, and as | understand it

both the Labor Party and ourselves have provided information.
5

/&
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Conclusions
A. Tony Abbott wrote to the AEC on 20 October, 1998 and advised that

‘Before seeking donations to the r ust | spoke with one of
Australia's leading electoral l[awyers ...

Tony Abbott now claims that .

"I DIDNT TAKE LEGAL ADVICE ON DISCLOSURE
TILL AFTER | GOT THE AEC'S LETTER...”

A discrepency exists. Did Tony Abbott make a false statement tc.the AEC ?

Is it possible that the verbal advice came from the Office of the Australian
Government Solicitor or the Government Solicitor, Mr. Bennett 7

Or is it possible that the Attorney General approached the Office of the
Australian Government Solicitor for the advice and received this written advice
which he subsequently relayed verbally to Tony Abbott 7

B. The statistics provided by the Electoral Commission Queensiand show that in
the 1898 Qid State Election the Pauiine Hanson One Nation Party secured
22.68% (439,121 votes) of the 1ctal votes. Comparing the 1896 Qid Stats
Eiectson figures and the 1998 Qid State Election figures the majority of voters who
voted for Pauline Hansons One Nation in the 1998 Qid State Eiection appearto
have previcusly voted for the Queensiand Nationals (11.08% or 179,658 votes)
and the Libera! Party (6.65% or 98,5869 voles).

With Pauline Hanson One Nation Party securing 22.68% of votes in their first
election then it would be a possibility that they could in the next Qid. State
glection secure a higher percentage of the votes presumably from the Liberal and
Queensland Nationa! Parties because of similar policies.

From the ﬂgures provided by the Electoral Commission Queensiand in the 2001
Qld State election shows that the percentage of peopie that voted for Pauline
Hanson One Nation dropped 1o B.6%%.

During 1298, 1999 and 2001 there would have been negative media reports in
the newspapers covering the court case and events with the eleven members of
the Pauline Hanson One Nation Parly elected to the Queensland Parliament in
1988.

The actions of Tony Abbott 1o encourage Terry Sharples 1o take action in the
Supreme Court rather than just the Magistrates Court as intended would have
increased the negative publicity for the Pauline Hanson One Nation Party and
produced a drop in the number of psople who voted for the Pauline Hanson
One Nation Party in 2001,
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C. From the Addendum | have provided it is clear that in the 1998 Federal
Election the One Nation Party was gaining votes at the expense of the Liberal
and National Parties.

For the 1998 Federal Election the National Summary shows that One Nation
Party polled 8.43% of the vote. The Liberal Party cﬁropsed by 4.80% and the .
National Party dropped by 2.91%.

D. From dictionary definitions we can see that a “benefit” does not have 10 be of
a moneiary nature. The only actions taken by the Trust benefited the Liberal and
National Parties by directing votes away from the Pauline Hanson One Nation
Party.

E. A larger voter support of the Pauline Hanson One Nation Party would have
aftracted donations from large corporations thereby reducing donations from these
sources o the Liberal and National Parties.

Questions:

1. Will the Australian Electoral Commission ask Tony Abbott 10 produce evidence
to support his claim that he received legal advice before the esiablishment of the
Trust Australian for Honest Politics 7

2. Will the AEC ask Tony Abbott if the legal advice he received verbally was
-from the Solicitor General or any solicitor that was employed in the Office of the
Soliciior General?

3. Will the AEC ask Tony Abbott if the verbal advice he received was from
Daryt Williams, the Attorney General 7

4. Wiil the AEC ask Tony Abbott to detail the legal advice he received ?

5. Will the Australian Electoral Commission seek to discover if the Trust -
Australians for Honest Politics - took any action to promote poiitical honesty on a
non-partisan level, for example by funding a think tank or initiating public debate
thus raising public concern and desire for greater political honesty?

6. Will the Australian Electoral Commission piease confirm if action is being taken
in relation fo the information provided by Senator Andrew Murray and the Labor
Party? If yes, could you piease outline the aclion that is being underiaken by the
AEC 7 :

7. In your ietier dated 15 September, 2003 K. Mitchell states

“The Australian Electoral Commission determined that, on the
information available 1o it at the time, the Australians for
Honest Folitics trust fund did not meet the definition of
associated entity as set out in the Act.”

7
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Could the AEC pisase explain what lega! criteria they used to rufe that the said

Trust did not meet the definition of an associated entity given that, as previously

stated to Senator Faulkner in the Senate, the AEC did not seek advice from the

Soiicitor General or any other solicitor nor was it in pessessicn of the verbal legal
advice that was given to Tony Abbott 7

Yours taithiully

¢
s
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ADDENDUM

Summaries of First Preference Votes by Party

Nationally and States of N.S.W,, Qld., W.A. and

S.A. for Federal Elections held in the years of
1996, 1998 and 2001.

A. The summary of the First Preference Voies by Party
Nationally and by State for the March 1896 Election which are
provided on your AEC web site.

NATIONAL Enrolment; 11 740 568

Party - Votes T% Swing
ALP 4217 765 38.75 -6,17
P 4 210 688 38.69 +1.92
NP 893 170 8.21 +1.04
CLP 28 302 0.35 +0.02
DEM 735 B48 6.76 +3.01
AFI 73023 0.67 +0.64
CTA 42 683 0.39 -0.08
GRN 188 294 1.74 +1.34
NLP 41 573 0.38 -0.36
OTH 447 805 4.06 -1.36
FORMAL 10 883 832 96.80 -0.23
INFORMAL 3260 165 3.20 +0.23
TOTAL i1 244 017 95.77

NEW SOUTH WALES  Enrolment: 3 855 782
Party Votes % Swing
AlLP 1453 542 38.56 -§.76
LP 1225 423 33.46 +1.69
NP 443 542 12.07 +2.32
DEM 240 255 £.54 +2.73
AF1 52 128 1.42 +1.27
CTA 34 108 0.93 +0.31
GRN 82 546 2.52 +1.44
NLP 11 272 G.31 -0.35
OTH 117 380 319 -1.75
FORMAL 3574 209 96.38 -0.52
INFORMAL 138 157 2.62 +0.52
TOTAL 3 812 366 96.37 -
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QUEENSLAND  Enrolment:2 091 384

Party Votes %o Swing
ALP €32 510 33.16 ~-7.32
LP 757 621 38.29 +85.03
NP 306 986 15.92 +1.19
DEM 129 244 6.70 +2.64
AIP 12 5G7 0.65 +3.43
GRN 47 379 2.46 +2.46
OTH 34 623 1.81 -7.42
FORMAL 1228 170 87.44 +0.06
INFORMAL 50 605 2.56 -0.06

TOTAL 1978 775 894.62

WESTERN AUSTRALIA Enrciment: 1 088 4387

Party - Votes Yo - Swing
ALP 347 583 34.73 -4,63
LP 440 647 44,02 ~-4.99
NP 13 333 1.33 +1.09
DEM 55 862 5.58 +2.30
CWA 53 101 5.31 -03.47
NLP 2 498 0.25 -0.28
OTH 87 932 8.78 +86.97
FORMAL 1 000 956 86.84 ~0.64
INFORMAL 32 816 3.16 +0.64
TOTAL 1033572 $4.95

SOUTH AUSTRALIA Enrolment: 1 001 006

Party Votes % Swing
ALP 320 678 34.83 ~-4.01
LP 460 246 49,99 +4.33
DEM 93 899 10,20 +2.41
GRN 27 146 2.95 +2.95
NLP 4 495 C.49 -0.98
QTH 14 255 1.55 -4.70
FORMAL 920 719 85.92 -0.0z2
INFORMAL 38172 4,08 +0.02

TOTAL 959 891 96.89
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B. The summary of the First Preference Votes by Party
Nationally and by State for the 1998 Election which are

provided on your AEC web site.

National Summary
Enroliment 12154080

Party Votes % Swing
LP 3764707 33.86% ~4.80
NP 588088 - 5.29 -2.91
CLP 36014 0.32 -0.03
ALFP 4454306 40.1C 1.34
DEM 569935 5.13 -1.63
GRN 238035 2.14 0,41
HAN 836621 8.43 8.43
UNI 87252 - 0.79 0.79
CcDhP 54916 0.58 0.1¢%
OTH 368189 3.32 -1.79
FORMAL 11109063 $6.22 -0.57
INFORMAL 436138 3.78 0.57
TOTAL 11545201 54.99 -0.78

New South Wales
Enroiment 4078081

Party Votes % Swing
LP 1131545 30.45 -2.97
NP 293126 7.90 -4.17
ALP 1489021 4C.12 0.5¢6
DEM 154496 4.16 -2.38
GRN 48647 2.68 0.14
HAN 332510 8.96 8.96
UNI 57666 1.55 1.55
CDP 38023 1.02 .10
OTH 116110 3.13 -1.79
FORMAL 3711144 95.99 -0.38
INFORMAL 15485¢% 4.01 0.38
TOTAL 3866003 94.85 -1.53
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Queensland

Enrolment 27188024

Party
LP

NP

ALP
DEM
GEN
HAN
CDFP
OTH
FORMAL
INFORMAL

Votes
615153
199185
719743

80003
47440
285883
11243
34625

1993375

68559

Western Australia
Enrolment 1148818

Party
LP
NP
ALP
DEM
GWA
HAN
LN
CDP
OTH
FORMAL
INFORMAL
- TOTAL

Votes

387836

13596

377545

41364
52674
96708
321
8336
54385

1042775

45509

1088284

South Australia
Enrolment 101388%

Party
LP

MNP

ALP
DEM
GRN
HAN
CDP
OTH
FORMAL
INFORMAL
TOTAL

Votes
389382
4796
3192867
93905
4576
90773
3521
19771
925991
44074
970065

%%

30.86

2.99
35.11
4.01
2.38
14.35
.55
1.74
98.67
3.33

%0
38.15
1.30
36.21
3.97
5.05
Q.27
0.03
.80
522
95.82
4.18
94.56

%o
42.05
0.52
34,48
10.14
0.49
2.80
0.38
2.1+
95.46
4.54
95.67

Swing
-8.43
-5.93
2.94
-2.68
-0.08
14.35
C.54
-0.70
-0.77
0.77

Swing
-5.87
-0.03
1.48
-1.61
-0.25
8.27
0.0
0.80
-3.82
-1.03
1.03
-0.29

Swing
-7.94
0.52
-0.35
-0.06
-2.45
G.80
0.38
0.10
-0.46
C.46

-0.22

/]

.13
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C. The summary of the First Preference Votes by Party
Nationally and by State for the 2001 Election which are

provided on your AEC web site.

National Totals (Paost Election Results)
Enrolled ; 12,638,631
First Preference Votes Counted : 85.38%

Party Code Votes Yo Swing (%)
P 4254 072 37.08 +3.19 .
N2 543,824 561 +0.32
ALP 4.341,419 37.84 -2.26
CLP 36,861 - 0.32 -0.00
e 520,248 541 +0.28
GRN 568 075 4,96 +2.34
HAN 488,028 4.34 -4:09
LN 24,653 0.21 -0.57
CTA 65,038 0.57 -0.02
OTH 420,674 3.67 +(.82
FORMAL 11,474,083 85.18 -1.04
INFORMAL 580,362 4.81 +1.04
TOTAL 12,084 455

New South Wales {Post Election Results)
Enrolled : 4,204,383

First Preferance Votes Counted | 88.27%

Party Code Votes Yo Swing (%)
LP 1,272,208 33.58 +3.09
NP 349,372 g.22 +1.32
ALP 1,380,822 36.45 367
CEv 160,706 4,24 +C.G8
RN 180,079 475 +2.09
HAN 180,812 477 - -4.18
LN 24.6583 0.65 -0.90
CTA 48,059 1.22 +0.19
INCY 148,042 3.81 +3.02
CTH . 45 708 1.21 -1.03
FORMAL 3,788 458 G4.58 -1.41
INFORMAL 217.024 5.42 +1.41

TOTAL 4,005,483

a
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Queensland (Post Election Results)

Enrclled : 2,319,481

First Preferaence Viotes Counted | 85.42%

Party Code
L

i\p

ALP

DEw

GRN

HAN

CTA

OTH
FORMAL
INFORMAL
TOTAL

Votes
767.95¢
182,451
730,820

20,684
73485
148,930
¢
101,846

2,106,255

108,876

2,213,231

%
36.45
9.14
34.7C
4.31
3.46
7.07
0.00
4.84
85.17
4.83

Swing (%)
+5.60
-(.86
-1.40
+(.29
+1.11
-7.28
-0.58
+3 10
-1.50
+1.50

Western Australia (Post Election Results)

Enrolled : 1,200,438

First Preference Voles Counted : 95.04%

Party Code
LR

m

ALP

oe
GWA

HAN

LN

CTA

OTH
FORMAL
INFORMAL

TOTAL 1,140,929

South Australia (Post Election Resulis)

Enrolled : 1,034,377

Firsti Preference Voetes Counted ; 88.87%

Party Code
{(Ye)
LP

NP

ALP

DEN

GRN

FAN

CTA

OTH
FORMAL
INFORMAL
TOTAL

Votes
448 038
11,082
402,827
50,581
64,539
87,292
0
12.782
25,478
1,084,785
56,134

Votes

430,442

: 0
318,382
88,849
34,141
44,574
o
13,340
937,708
55,025
882,733

%o
41.38
1.02
37.14
4,66
5.98
8.27
0.00
1.18
2.35
85.08
4,92

%o

4590
0.00
33.74
10.54
3.64
475
0.00
1.42
94 45
5.54

Swing (%)
+3.24
-0.29
+3.04
+0.70
+0.83
-3.01
-0.03
+0.38
-2.87
-0.74
+0.74

Swing

+3.85
-0.52
074
+0.,40
+3.15
-5.08
-0.38
-0.71
-1.00
+1.00

.15
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1988 State General Election: Statistical Returns

Table {1.8) Comparative Analysis for Elections held on
15/07/95 and 13/06/98

15/07/95 13/08/98  Variation 1998 - 1995
Attributes Election Election Value %o
First Prefarance Votes
. AP 773,585 752,374 -21,211 -2 B2%
i % of Fomma! Voies 42 89% 38.86% 4.04%
ARP N/R 7,858 7.658 100.00%
% of Formal Viotes 0.40% 0.40%
: Ausiralia First (Qidy NER 89.56C 2 560 100.00%
! % of Formal Voles 0.49% , 0.49%
AWP N/R 280 C 284 100.60%
% of Formal Voles 0.02% 5.02%
Confederated Action Party 8,328 N/ -9.328 -160.00%
% of Formal Voles 0.52%
C.OP. QLD NIR 2,038 2,088 100.00%
% of Fomnal Votes 0.11% 4115
Democrats 22,5688 . 31,148 o gE21 27.38%
% of Formai Votes 1.25% 1.61% £.35%
Liberal Party 410,083 ‘311,514 -98,56% <31 .64%
% of Formal Votes 22.74% 18.0%% 5.65%
Pauline Mangon's Jne Nation NIR 439,121 439,121 100.00%
% of Formal Votes 22.88% 22.58%
Queensiand Nationals 473,497 283,838 -179,658 51,14 %
% of Fonmal Votes 26.25% 158.17% 11.08%
Shootors Party MR 1,058 1,068 100G.00%
%e of Formal Votes 0.05% 0.08%
The Greans 51,748 45,708 -5,03% ~13.21%
% of Formal Votes 2.87% 2.36% 0.51%
tingndorsed Candidates 62,840 41,981 -20,649 -49 17%
% of Fonmal Voles 3.47% 2.17% 1.30%

N/R - Mot Registered in 1885 N/P - Not Registared in 1998
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FAX COVER SHEET

ATTENTION: Mr. T. Morlitlef”, L~
Chairma : .
Austraban Electoral Commission

Fax #: {02) 82771 4558 Wt&

FROM: |
2%

Fax #:
Date; 19th September, 2003
Subject: AEC File Ref: fad2190~2000/244

Trust Fund Ausiralians for Honest Politics
Total # of Pages: 16 (including this page)
Message:

Original letter following in Mail.
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».gé AHSTﬂA.LIA&K—

Flie Ref

f2d2218~200/244

West Bicck Offjces

Contact Officer K Michali  Parkes ACT 2600
. Phone 02 6271 4413 PO Box £201
Fax 02 6274 4555 Kingstars ACT 2604

Dear .

Telaphone {02) 8271 4411
Facsimile (D2) 6271 4558
Www.BeC.gov.ay

ABN 21 133 285 BR1

1 refer to your further letter of 19 September 2003 to Justice Morling concerning the
trust fund Australians for Honest Politics. :

1.

L

-3

Wzil the Australian Electoral Commlssmn ask Tony Abbott to produce
evidence to support his claim that he received legal advice before the
establishment of the Trust Australians for Honest Politics?

Will the AEC ask Tony Abbott if the legal advice he received vetbally was
from the Solicitor General or any solicitor that was employed in the Office
of the Solicitor General?

Will the AEC ask Tony Abbott if the verbal advice he received was from
Darvi Williams, the Attorney General?

Will the AEC ask Tony Abbott to detail the legal advice he received?

Will the Australian Electoral Commission seek to discover if the Trust —
Anstralian for Honest Politics — took any action to promote political
honesty on a non-partisan level, for example by funding a think tank or
initiating public debate thus raising public concern and desire for greater
political honesty?

Will the Australian Electoral Commission please confirm if action is being
taker in relation to the information provided by Senator Andrew Murray
and the Labor Pafty? If yes, could you please outline the action thiat is
being undertaken by the ARC?.

In your letter dated 15 September, 2003 K ‘\dl‘ﬁcheﬁ states:

*The Australian Blectoral Commission (AEC) determined that, on the
information available to it at the time, the Australians for Honest Politics
trust fund did not meet the definition of associated entity as set out in the
Act”

- Could the AEC pleasé explain what legal criteria they used to rule that the

said Trust did not meet the definition of an associated entity given that, as
previously stated to Senator Faulkner in the Senate, the AEC did not seek
advice from the Solicitor General or any other solicitor nor was itin
possession of the verbal legal advice that was given to Tony Abbott?
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As advised in the ABC’s letter of 15 September 2003, the AEC asks its clients to
appreciate that in dealing with legislative compliance issues the AEC must give due
regard to confidentiality, Unnecessary publicity may prejudice their further
investigation. As such, the AEC does not comment on the steps that it may or may
not be taking in relation to considering matters raised with it. 1, therefore, cannot
comment on your questions 1 to 3. ‘ :

Further, the AEC does not comment on correspondence it may or may not have
received from third parties. C

1In relation to your question 7, the ABC determined that, on the information available
to it at the time, the Australians for Honest Politics trust fund did not meet the
definition of associated entity as set out in the Act. The provisions of the Act are the
‘legal criteria’ the ABC used in reaching this conclusion. |

The additional matters that vou hﬁve raised in your further letter will be included in
the ABC’s consideration of this issue.

Yours sincerely

Kathy Mitchell
Director
Funding and Disclosure

24 September 2003
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ESTIMATES BRIEF - Hot Issues

Senate Finance and Public Administration Legisiation Committee ~ February 2003

SUBJECT: AUSTRALIANS FOR HONEST
POLITICS TRUST FUND

ISSUE: Whether disclosure obligations exist

SUGGESTED RESPONSE:

¢ The AEC is currently considering whether the Australian for Honest Politics
trust fund is an associated entity under the provisions of the Commonwealth
Electoral Act 1918.

* Complex issues such as those raised in determining whether an organisation
is an associated entity require detailed and complete consideration by the
AEC. Finalisation of the AEC’s deliberations on such matters cannot
necessarily be made within the short period of time often expected by the
public and the media. -

* The AEC will seek to obtain relevant financial disclosure returns from any
person or organisation it determines has a disclosure obligation which has

not yet been met.
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BACKGROUND:

»  On Tuesday 1 September 1998, an article in the Brisbane Courier Mail stated “Federal -
Liberal MP Tony Abbott had admitted having actively raised funds to support two
separate legal attempts to shut down the One'Nation party. The article also stated that 2
trust had been set up to accept donations for this purpose, :

» Asare sult of this arti¢le, the AEC wrote o The Hon Mr Tony Abbott on 18 September
1998 advising him that the trust may fall within the scope of the associated entity
provisions of the Commonwealth Electoral Act 1918 (CEA) and that relevant disclosure
requirements may apply. Further, that if he considered that the trust was not an
associated entity ‘that he should provide a written response outlining the reasons for his

point of view.

*  On 20 October 1998, Mr Abbott responded to the AEC nroviding information about the
trust and stating that he did not consider that the trust was an associated entzty and that it

s On 10 June 1999, the ABC responded to Mr Abbott advising him that “on the basis of the
information provided the trust did not constitute an associated entity at this time and
accordingly is not requirec fo Iodge a disciosure return.” A further letter to this effect

 was also sent to Mr Abbott on 3 May 2001.

PR T

s+ The AEC is considering a range of recent additional material and information from a
number of sources which will require further consideration of whether the trust
‘ Australians for Honest Politics’ constitutes an associated entity under the CEA.

provisions,
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Question Time Brief { gs D

Subject: AUSTRALIANS FOR HONEST
POLITICS TRUST FUND

Question: Is the Prime Minister/Minister aware of the AEC’s advice?

Suggested Response:

o In June 1999, the Australian Electoral Commission wrote
to The Hon Mr Tony Abbott advising him that on the basis
of the information available at that time the trust did not
constitute an associated entity and accordingly was not
required to lodge an associated entity disclosure return.

e However, the AEC has a policy of considering matters that

- are brought to its attention either directly or through public
forums such as the media. As a result, the AEC is
reviewing its earlier advice on the trust fund.

If asked when the AEC will make a determination regardmg
the status of the trust fund: |

e There is a range of steps involved in determining whether
a person or organisation has disclosure obligations. The
length of the time it will take for the AEC to come to a
final decision will be dependent upon the time it takes to
gather the relevant information.

¢ [fitis determined that the trust fund is an associated entity
the AEC will seek to obtain relevant financial disclosure
returns.

Minister: Special Minister of Stale 1AL QT8 No: AECIS
Contact Officer: Kathy Miicheli CONFIDENT Branch Manager: Doug Orr

E-mail: kathy.mitehell@aec.gov.au Manager's Mobile: 0412 039 964
Telephone: 02 6271 4413 Page 1 of 4 Last Saved: 19/1172003 9:32 AM
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Minister: Special Minister of State CONFIDENTIAL (TB Ne: AEC1S

Contact Officers Kathy Mitchell Branch Manager: Doug O
E-mail, kathy mitchelli@aec.gov.au Manager's Mobile: 0412 039 964
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Question Time Brief

BACKGROUND:

. On Tuesday 1 September 1998, an article in the Brisbane Courier Mail stated “Federal
Liberal MP Tony Abbott had admitted having actively raised funds to support two
separate legal attempts to shut down the One Nation party. The article also stated thata -

trust had been set up to accept donations for this purpose.

As a result of this article, the AEC wrote to The Hon Mr Tony Abbott on 18 September
1998 advising him that the trust may fall within the scope of the associated entity
provisions of the Commonwealth Electoral Act 1918 (CEA) and that relevant disclosure
requirements may apply. Further, that if he considered that the trust was not an
associated entity that he should provide a written response outlining the reasons for his

point of view.

e On 20 October 1998, Mr Abbott responded to the AEC providing information about the
trust and stating that he did not consider that the trust was an associated entity and that it

showuld not be covered by the disclosure provisions of the CEA.

. On 10 June 1999, the AEC responded to Mr Abbott advising him that “on the basis of
the information provided the trisst did not constitute an associated entity at this time and
accordingly is not required to lodge a disclosure return.” A further letter to this effect
was also sent to Mr Abbott on 3 May 2001.

e

The AEC is considering a range of recent additional material and information from 2
number of sources which will require further consideration of whether the trust
‘Australians for Honest Politics’ constitutes an associated entity under the CEA

provisions|

Minister: Special Minister of State CONFIDENTIAL QTE No: AECLS

Contact Officer; Kathy Mitehell Branch Manager: Doug O
Manager's Mobile: 0412 039 964

E-mail: kathy. mitchell@aec.gov.au
Telephone: (2 6271 4413 Fage3 of 4 Last Saved: 19/11/2003 9:32 AM
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Funding and Disclosure Section
Elections Branch

Minister: Special Minister of State
Contact Officer; Kathy Mitchell
E-mail: knthy.miichell@egeo.gov.au
Telephone: 02 6271 4413

Question Time Brief
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. West Biock COfficas
Contact Officer K Miichat] Parkes ACT 2600
PO Box E2D1
Phone 02 8271 4413 : -
Fax 02 8271 4555 Kingston ACT 2604

Telephone {02) 8271 4411
Facsimile (02)B271 4556
WWW.BSC. GOV, 8L ‘
ABNMN 21 133 285 851

Senator Brett Mason

Chairman

Senate Standing Committes on Finance and Public Adminisfration
Parliament House '

CANBERERA ACT 2600

Dear Senator

At Estimates Committee hearings on 4 November 2003 the Australian Electoral
Commission (AEC) took a number of questions on notice and agreed to provide the
Comimittee with certain documents. Committee members indicated that provision of
the documents as a matter of priority was preferred.

Senator Brandis.asked questions about the content of disclosure returns lodged by the
Fair Go Alliance. In responding, Ms Mitchell indicated that it might bé more
effective if she provided copies of the relevant retums, which are publicly avatlable
documents, to the Committee. Copies of the returns are attached.

Senator Faulkner requested that the Committee be provided with copies of the letters
the AEC sent to Mr Abbott in September 1998 and June 1999 concerning the
Australians for Honest Politics trust fund. Whilst the ABC would normally prefer not
to provide the Committee with documents relating to & matter under current
consideration in case 1t prejudiced the ABC’s action in such matters, the letters have

~already been made publicly available by someone other than the ABC. Assuch, it

would seem unlikely that provision of the letters to the Committee would further
prejudice the AEC’s ability to proceed with this matter. A copy of each of the letters
is attached. ~

Yours sincerely

f A
Qﬂ&:ﬁ%“@if*—” .
Paul Daae/yﬁ

Deputy Electoral Commissioner

é’éﬂ November 2003






